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APPLICABILITY 
Applicable for water service to privately-owned non-metered fire-sprinkler systems and hydrants 
where water is to be used only in case of fire. 

TERRITORY 
Within all service areas in Los Angeles County as delineated on the service area maps included in 
the tariff schedules. 

 
RATES 
  Per Meter 
 Service Charge: Per Month 
 For 2-inch meter ................................................................................................................. $ 27.83 
 For 3-inch meter .................................................................................................................... 42.01 
 For 4-inch meter .................................................................................................................... 65.61 
 For 6-inch meter .................................................................................................................. 112.08 
 For 8-inch meter .................................................................................................................. 172.81 
 For 10-inch meter ................................................................................................................ 251.13 
 For 12-inch meter ................................................................................................................ 361.74 
 

 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by the utility at the cost paid by the 

applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund. 

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be two (2) inches, and the maximum 
diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the main to which the service is connected. 

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition to all 
other normal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served 
then a service main from the nearest main of adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility 
and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund. 
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4. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which no connections for other 
than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the 
underwriters having jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility, and 
are maintained to the satisfaction of the utility.  The utility may install the standard detector 
type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage 
or waste of water, and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to 
refund. 

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure as may be available at 
any time through the normal operation of its system. 

6. Any unauthorized use of water, other than for fire extinguishing purposes, shall be charged 
for at the regular established rate as set forth under Schedule No. PR-1-NR, Nonresidential 
Metered Service including Special Condition No. 21, and/or may be the grounds for the 
immediate disconnection of the sprinkler service without liability to the Company. 

7. The utility reserves the right to limit the installation of private fire hydrant service to such 
areas where public fire hydrant does not exist or where public fire hydrant service is limited 
in scope to the detriment of the applicant. 

8. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. LC. 

9. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF. 

10. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $0.120 per Ccf is 
to be added to the quantity rate for a period of 12 months, beginning on the effective date of 
Advice Letter 309-W. This surcharge will recover the under collection in the Consolidated 
Expense Balancing as of December 31, 2020. 

11. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $2.63 surcredit 
per customer is to be added to the Customer’s bill for a period of 12 months, beginning on 
the effective date of Advice Letter 309-W. This surcredit will refund the over collection in the 
Conservation Expense One-Way Balancing Account and the Tangible Property Regulations 
Consequences Memorandum as of December 31, 2018. 

12. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $5.46 surcredit 
per customer is to be added to the Customer’s bill for a period of 12 months, beginning on 
the effective date of Advice Letter 309-W. This surcredit will refund the over collection in the 
Pension Expense Balancing Account as of December 31, 2017.  

13. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $0.126 per Ccf is 
to be added to the quantity rate for a period of 16 months, beginning on the effective date of 
Advice Letter 310-W. This surcharge will recover the under collection in the Interim Rates 
Memorandum Account as of November 19, 2020. 

14. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $0.233 per Ccf is 
to be added to the quantity rate for a period of 24 months, beginning on the effective date of 
Advice Letter 336-W. This surcharge will recover the under-collection in the Interim Rates 
Memorandum Account as of April 30, 2023. 
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15. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, a one-time surcredit is to 
be added to the Customer’s bill beginning on the effective date of Advice Letter  
337-W-A. This surcredit is to refund the over collection in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
Memorandum Account as of June 30, 2022. 

The table below shows the surcredit for each meter size. 

Meter Size  One-Time 

Surcredit 

2” $  11.83 

3” $  22.19 

4” $  36.98 

6” $  73.96 

8” $118.33 

10” $170.10 

12” $244.05 

16. As authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission, an amount of $0.190 per 
Ccf is to be added to the quantity rate for a period of 36 months, beginning on the 
effective date of Advice Letter 337-W-A. This surcharge will recover the under-
collection in the Group Pension Expense Balancing Account as of December 31, 2021. 
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